MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

CHAP. 265.

Chapter 265.

An act to incorporate the State Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows: And Annual Control of the Contr

Samuel Cony, Daniel T. Pike, George W. Stanley, Corporators. William R. Smith, Samuel P. Shaw, James L. Child, Benjamin A. G. Fuller, James W. North, Henry R. Smith, Samuel S. Brooks, James A. Thompson, George D. Stanley, Robert A. Cony, Joseph P. Dillingham, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the Corporate name. President, Directors and Company of the State Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in Augusta, in Location. the county of Kennebec.

Sect. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Rights, privi-

[Approved March 24, 1854.]

Chapter 266.

An act to incorporate the Belfast City Mills Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Edwin C. Kimball and his associates and successors, are corporators. hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Belfast City Mills Company, with all the powers and privi- corporate name. leges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; Powers, privileges, &c. and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and to divide said stock into shares Capital stock. as they may find necessary and convenient, and to employ the same in the business of manufacturing wood, iron, cotton, wool, _how leather, hemp, or other material, as they may desire; said mills and manufactories to be established within the city of Belfast, in the county of Waldo.

[Approved March 24, 1854.]